company with limited liability established under the law of the Republic of Bulgaria and registered with the Bulgarian Chamber of 
Commerce under number 206598282. The company has its office at Emil Bersinski Street 12 in (1408) Sofia, Bulgaria. 

Red Church Finance B.V. will issue 196 (one-hundred ninety-six) Red Church Vineyard Bonds, each with a nominal value of € 25.000,- 
(twenty-five thousand euro) and a joint nominal value of maximum € 4.900.000,- (four million nine-hundred thousand euro). The 
minimum Bond amount that needs to be placed in order to finalize the bond issuance is  € 3.300.000,- (three million three-hundred 
thousand euro), equal to 132 (one-hundred thirty-two) Red Church Vineyard Bonds. 

Red Church Finance B.V. has the right to issue additional Bonds, after the partial closing date under the same conditions as stated in the 
Information Memorandum until the total nominal issuance amount of € 4.900.000,- (four million nine-hundred thousand euro) has been 
issued. If the Issuer issues additional Bonds after the partial closing of the Bond, these amounts will be added to / included into the 
original Trust Deed and the securities/collateral deeds provided by the Issuer to the Trustee, respectively the Bondholders regarding the

[...]

Regarding the calculation the assumption is made that no conversion will take place during the term of the loan, in accordance with 
Section 6.3 of the Information Memorandum, and therefore a minimum coverage that is required over the entire term of the Loan is € 
4.900.000,- (four million nine-hundred thousand euro).  

In addition a valuation calculation is made of the Red Church Group based on a EBIT valuation + a the valuation of the perspective value 
of the singledrinks.com project, Annex B.2 and E.  

1. Collateral value calculation  

a. First mortgage right on the plots of land and real estate

[...]

from the obtained Funds from the Bond. These assets will be hold by Red Church Estate EooD (UIC 130993943) and Red Church 
Vineyard EooD (UIC 130493952), Annex C and D.  

The current plots of land of the Red Church Group are valued at an amount of € 318.170,- (three-hundred eighteen thousand one-
hundred seventy euro). This valuation is based on the valuation made by the Procredit Bank Bulgaria EAD on the 26 th of April 2023, 
Annex C and D.  

In order to optimize the Red Church Vineyard production without losing the high Red Church wine quality, the management of EN

[...]

EooD is assigned to enlarge and develop according to strict Red Church Vineyard standards her current surroundings through purchase of 
extra plot opportunities. She has, in accordance with its capex investment overview as part of the forecast model of the Red Church 
Group, Annex B1, earmarked an investment of € 95.000,- (ninety-five thousand euro) for this expansion. When the plots are purchased 
the value of these plots will be added to the first mortgage right on the current real estate assets and plots of land of the Red Church 
Group.  

The total plots of land after the investment project is finalized will have a value of € 413.170,- (four-hundred thirteen thousand one-
hundred seventy euro).  

The current real estate of the Red Church Group is valued at an amount of € 634.249,- (six-hundred thirty-four thousand two-hundred 
forty-nine euro). This valuation is based on the valuation made by the Procredit Bank Bulgaria EAD on the 26th of April 2023, Annex C.  

The first mortgage right regarding the currently owned plots of land and the real estate objects of the Red Church Group have a combined 
value of € 952.419,- (nine-hundred fifty-two thousand four-hundred nineteen euro). 

In 2024 the projects as described for in the Information Memorandum, Annex A, under sections 7.2.4 and 7.2.5 regarding the 
development of a replica of the Monumental Red Church including wine cellar and the improvement of the current wine cellar will be

[...]

When these are finalized the value of these project will increase the value of the current real estate objects of the Red 
Church Group and will be added in value to the to the first mortgage right. This will result in a total value of the real estate objects that 
are hold in the Red Church Group with a value of € 2.329.249 (two-million three-hundred twenty-nine thousand two-hundred forty-nine 
euro). 

The first mortgage right regarding the plots of land and the real estate objects of the Red Church Group will have a combined value in 
2023 of € 952.419,- (nine-hundred fifty-two thousand four-hundred nineteen euro) and after the two real estate projects in 2024 are 
finalized the value will rise to an amount of € 2.742.419,- (two-million seven-hundred forty-two thousand four-hundred nineteen euro). 
This valuation will be revalued annually during the term of the Loan, however for the purpose of this valuation regarding the coverage of 
the Loan, a constant value is assumed without considering any increase or decrease in value.

b. Indirect pledge on Stock

[...]

will receive as a collateral for the provided Loan a pledge on the issued shares of EN EooD that are hold by 
Stichting Red Church Custodian regarding the conversion right as described for in section 6.3 of the Information Memorandum, Annex 
A. Whereby per provided amount of € 25.000,- (twenty-five thousand euro) to the Red Church Group a pledge will be provided with a 
total of 25 (twenty-five) shares of the issued share capital of EN EooD.  

By the total issuing of the Red Church Vineyard Bond with an amount of € 4.900.000,- a pledge on the issued shares of EN EooD will